135 Written Answer to
Question

AUGUST 2; 1991

Written Answer to 136
Onsiish: 2

sanctioned in May, 1988. No estimates were received from the State Government for the construction of the bridges. However, as the road has since been deleted from the BRDB programme, the State Government is required to execute the remaining works from their own funds.

[Translation]
VALUE OF RUPEE

1446. SHRI HARI KEWAL PRASAD:
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state the present value of a rupee in paise, treating 1960 as base year ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
RAMESHWAR THAKUR) : The present value of the rupee measured as the reciprocal’ of the Consumer Price Index (CPI) for Industrial Workers on base 1960—100 works out to 9.94 paise in May 1991
(latest available).

INCIDENTS OF FIRING ON INDO-PAK BORDER

1447. SHRI HARI KEWAL PRASAD:
Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of incidents of firing between Indian and Pakistani Forces on Indo-Pak border during 1990 and 1991 till date;

(b) the total number of Indian soldiers killed in these incidents; and

'(C)., the '‘number of Pakistani soldiers killed and' arrested ?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE
(SHRI SHARAD PAWAR): (a) to (c)
There have been a number of firing incidents between Indian and Pakistani Forces on the International Border,'[.ine -of Control during 1990 and 1991. There have been casualties on both sides in these firing incidents. It will, however, not be in public interest to disclose further details.

REGIONAL RURAL BANKS IN
MAHARASHTRA

1448. SHRI VILASRAO NAGNATH-
RAO GUNDEWAR) : Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) the number of regional rural banks in Maharashtra at present district-wise;
and

(b) the role played by these banks in the rural economic development of Maharashtra ?

The MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI DAL-
BIR SINGH): (a) The National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD) has reported that there are 10 Regional Rural Banks functioning in Maharashtra. The districts served by these banks are as under :—

Sl Name of Regional Rural Bank Districts
No. covered
1. Marathwada Gramin Bank Nanded,
Parbhani,
Latur, Beed &
Osmanabad.
2. Aurangabad Jalna Gramin Bank Aurangabad &
Jalna.
3. Chandrapur-Gadchiroli Gramin Bank Chandrapur &
: Gadchiroli.
4. Akola Gramin Bank . Akola
5. Ratnagiri-Sindhudurg Gramin Bank Ratnagiri &
. Sindhudurg.
6. Solavur Gramin Bank Solapur
7. Bhandara Gramin Bank . . . Bhandara
8. Yavatmal Gramin Bank . . - . Yavatmal
9. Buldhana Gramin Bank . . . Buldhana
10. Thane Gramin Bank . . . Thane
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(b) The RRBs working in Maharashtra put together disbursed a sum of Rs.
3144.18 lakhs in 73,857 accounts during
the vear ended March, 1990. The outstanding advance as of March 1999 stocd ar Rs. 12,671,77 lakhs in  2,70,752 uc-
counts and mobilised deposits amount to Rs. 11105.45 lakhs in 9,17,127 accounts.
They have also been actively participating in the Government sponsored programmes such as IRPP, DRI etc. which are exclusively meant for the weaker sections.

SEIZURE OF CONTRABAND GOODS
IN MAHARASHTRA

1449. SHRI VILASRAO NAGNATH-
RAO GUNDEWAR: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the quantity and value of contraband gold, silver and other valuable goods

Gold . .
Silver . .
Others . . .

(b) 2985 persons including 441 foreign nationals were arrested in the State of Maharashtra by the Customs authorities during the same period.

(¢) persons found involved in smugglnig activities are penalised in departmental adjudication and are also prosecuted in Courts of law in suitable cases. They are also detained under the Conservation of Foreign FExchange and Prevention of Smuggling Activities Act. 1974, if considered necessary.

1Englishl
YARN FACTORY IN NALANDA
DISTRICT OF BIHAR

1450. SHRI VIJAY KUMAR YADAV:
Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased
1o state :

(a) whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government for setling up a factory of 25000 spindles of varn in Nalanda District (Bihar);

(b) if so. the details thdfeof; and

c) the time by which it is likelv to be cleared by the Government ?

seized in Maharashtra since Januaxy,
1990:

(b) the number of persons arrested during the course of the above seizires and the number of foreigners out of them; and

(c) the details of action taken by the Government against them ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI RAM-
ESHWAR THAKUR) : (a) The quantity and value of contraband gold and silver and the value of other centraband goods seized by the Customs authorities in the State of Maharashtra during the period January, 1990 to June, 1991 are given in the table below :

Quantity Value
(in kgs.) (Rs. in crores)
4818 .430 165 .04
178619 .000 123 .96
— 161 .49

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF TEXTILES (SHR1
ASHOK GEHLOT): (a) There is -no .proposal under consideration for setting up of 25000 spindles of yarn in Nalanda District of Bihar.

() and (c¢) Question does not arise in view of (a) above.

SETTLEMENT OF DEMANDS OF
DEPOSIT COLLECTORS

1451. SHRI INDRAIJIT GUPTA : Wwill the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Andhra Pradesh High Court has passed orders for bilateral settlement of the demands of Deposit Callec-
tors:

(b) if so, when and how the banks have responded; and )

(c) the action taken or proposed to be taken by the Govérnmient to-settie’ these demands ? )

